Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting

Audit Committee

Date and Time

Wednesday, 29th September, 2021 at 11.00 am

Place

Wellington Room, EII South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Carolyn Williamson FCPFA
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.
AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider,
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance
with the Code.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2021 (Pages 5
- 10)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

4.

DEPUTATIONS
To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

5.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6.

INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED
INVESTIGATORY POWERS (Pages 11 - 16)
To receive the quarterly update on the County Council’s use of regulated
investigatory powers.

7.

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2020/21 - HAMPSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND (Pages 17 - 110)
To receive the external auditors report for both Hampshire County
Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March
2021.

8.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 (Pages 111 - 130)
To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Operations presenting
the Annual Statement of Accounts.

9.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT
2021/22 (Pages 131 - 150)
To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Operations providing an
update on the performance of the treasury management function.

10.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 151 - 172)
To consider a report of the Head of Law and Governance and Director of
Corporate Operations presenting the Annual Governance Statement.

11.

APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY RETURNING OFFICER (Pages 173 176)
To consider a report of the Chief Executive recommending the
appointment of the County Council Returning Officer.

12.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND
BOARD MEETING - 26 MARCH 2021 (LESS EXEMPT) (Pages 177 186)
To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund
Panel and Board meeting held on 26 March 2021.

13.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if
members of the public were present during this item there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all
the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for
the reasons set out in the exempt minutes.

14.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND
BOARD MEETING - 26 MARCH 2021 (EXEMPT) (Pages 187 - 196)
To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel
and Board meeting held on 26 March 2021.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.
ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 3

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
held at the castle, Winchester on Monday, 26th July, 2021
Chairman:
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
*
*
*
*
*
*

Councillor Rod Cooper
Councillor Tim Davies
Councillor Dominic Hiscock
Councillor Keith House
Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
Councillor Derek Mellor

* Councillor Rob Mocatta
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
Councillor Juliet Henderson
Councillor Tom Thacker
Councillor Adrian Collett
Councillor David Harrison
*Present

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
All Members were noted to be present at the meeting.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.
No declarations were made at this point in the meeting.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2021
Further to item 211 of the minutes, it was noted that the final audit fees for the
year ending 31 March 2020 were still awaiting Public Sector Audit Appointments
(PSAA) approval. Cllr House declared a non-pecuniary interest, as a Member of
the Board of PSAA.
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

4.

DEPUTATIONS
No questions or deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion.

Page 5

5.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.

6.

INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY
POWERS
Members received a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and Business
Services and Chief Executive – Corporate Services, outlining the County
Council’s use of its investigatory powers during the previous financial year.
The report identified that powers had only been used in respect of
communications data during the previous 12 months. Members heard that
examples of how such powers were used included obtaining the details of the
owner of a mobile phone account or website, to support trading standards in
tackling online fraud or the sale of counterfeit or non-genuine goods. The report
further highlighted that since 2011 surveillance activities have resulted
custodial sentences totalling 113 years and 2 months being handed down,
and orders to recover of £550,000 of criminal proceeds.
RESOLVED:

7.



That the Audit Committee notes the contents of the report and that the
County Council’s surveillance powers continue to be exercised
appropriately and proportionately.



That the Audit Committee provides the Executive Member for Policy and
Resources with assurance that the County Council is operating its powers
in a lawful and proportionate manner. Furthermore, the Audit Committee
assures the Executive Member of the continued use of surveillance
powers by the County Council.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD
MEETING - 12 FEBRUARY 2021 (LESS EXEMPT)
The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 12 February 2021.

8.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2020/21
The Committee received the annual audit planning report for 2020/21 from the
external auditors. Members heard that:




The external auditors, Ernst and Young, were expecting to present the
final reports ahead of the deadline of 30 September.
There had been limited change to the Audit Strategy, compared to the
previous year.
Work in in respect of the value for money assessment for Hampshire
County Council was subject to change. The auditors highlighted that they
were required to report against three criteria, instead of the previous
single criteria, however their risk assessment had not identified any

Page 6

weakness in those areas. Members further heard that there was no
requirement for the auditors to undertake a separate value for money
assessment for the Hampshire Pension Fund.
RESOLVED:
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Council and
Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Planning Reports for 2020/21.
9.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT AND OPINION 2020/21
Members received a report from the Director of Corporate Relations presenting
the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2020/21.
Members heard that:





During the course of the year internal audit had adapted the plan to
address some of the key risks and emerging themes which had resulted
from the Covid-19 pandemic. Whilst it had been a challenging year, the
internal audit function had adapted well to undertaking audit activity
through virtual means, with the use of online meeting technology enabling
the Cou
[...]
ESS AND PUBLIC
The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes.

14.

MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD
MEETING - 12 FEBRUARY 2021 (EXEMPT)
The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 12 February 2021.

Chairman, 29 September 2021

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 6
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Report
Committee/Panel:

Audit Committee

Date:

29 September 2021

Title:

Information Compliance – Use of Regulated Investigatory
Powers

Report From:

Chief Executive

Contact name:
Tel:

Peter Andrews

0370 779 1365

Email:

peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to present the data regarding the County
Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers.

Recommendation
2.

That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the
County Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached.

Page 11

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
Links to the Strategic Plan
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:
People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:
People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse
environment:
People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong,
inclusive communities:

yes
no
no
no

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents
The following documents discuss facts or matters on
[...]
g Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.
© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.
ED None

Page 109

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Decision Report
Decision Maker

Audit Committee

Date:

29 September 2021

Title:

Statement of Accounts 2020/21

Report From:

Director of Corporate Operations

Contact name:
Tel:

Rob Sarfas

0370 779 1556

Email:

rob.sarfas@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Statement of Accounts
for Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the
period ending 31 March 2021

Recommendation(s)
2.

That the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 for Hampshire County Council
and the Hampshire Pension Fund be approved.

3.

That the letters of representation for Hampshire County Council and the
Hampshire Pension Fund set out in Appendix 1 be signed.

4.

That delegated authority be given to the Director of Corporate Operations to
approve any minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts prior to the
issue of the final audit opinion and publication of the Statement of Accounts.

Executive Summary
5.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 require the County
Council’s Statement of Accounts, including the Accounts of the Hampshire
Pension Fund, to be approved and published by 30 September 2021. The
County Council has delegated responsibility for the approval of the Statement
of Accounts to the Audit Committee.

6.

The unaudited draft accounts were reviewed and signed by the Chief
Financial Officer on 30 July 2021 as a true and fair view of the financial

Page 111

position at 31 March 2021. The
[...]
ment in the
Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), last updated in 2017.
The CIPFA Code requires the County Council to approve a treasury
management strategy before the start of the year and a semi-annual and
annual treasury outturn report. The purpose of this report is therefore to
meet this obligation by providing an update on the performance of the
treasury management function at the mid-year point.

Recommendation
2.

The Audit Committee are asked to note the following recommendations that
are being reported to Cabinet:


That the mid-year review of treasury management activities be noted.



That the clarification to the 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy as
set out in paragraph 36, for investments in un-rated corporations where
the County Council owns a controlling interest in the corporation, is
approved in line with previous years’ strategies.

Executive Summary
3.

The report fulfils the County Council’s legal obligation under the Local
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code and provides an
update on the performance of the treasury management function during
2021/22.

Page 131

4.

The County Council’s treasury management strategy was most recently
updated and approved at a meeting of Full County Council in February 2021.
The County Council has borrowed and invested sums of money and is
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and
the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification,
monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the County Council’s
treasury management strategy.

5.

Treasury management in the context of this report is defined as: “The
management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its banking,
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum
performance consistent with those risks.”

6.

This report sets out the performance of the treasury 
[...]
SHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Decision Report
Committee:

Audit Committee

Date:

29 September 2021

Title:

Appointment of Returning Officer

Report From:

The Chief Executive

Contact name:
Tel:

David Kelly

0370 7791283

Email:

David.kelly@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report
1.

The purpose of this Report is to confirm the appointment of the Chief
Executive, Carolyn Williamson as the County Council’s Returning Officer.

Recommendation
2.

That the Chief Executive of the County Council be appointed as County
Council Returning Officer and that the appointment of Carolyn Williamson in
this regard be confirmed.

Executive Summary
3.

The legislative framework governing the conduct of Local Government
Elections is set out in the Representation of the People Act 1983 (‘the 1983
Act’). By virtue of Section 35 of the 1983 Act the County Council is required to
appoint a Returning Officer for the election of Councillors of the County
Council. By virtue of Part 1, Chapter 7, Paragraph 7.3.4 this function is
delegated to the Audit Committee.

Contextual information
4.

The established procedure within the County Council is that the Chief
Executive of the County Council acts as the County Council Returning Officer.
Following the retirement of John Coughlan and the appointment of Carolyn
Williamson as Chief Executive it is therefore necessary to confirm the
appointment of Carolyn Williamson as Returning Officer.

Page 173

5.

The County Council indemnifies its officers against any damages or costs
which they may have been ordered to pay, or legal expenses incurred by
them, arising from duties performed by virtue of their being employed by the
Council provided that they acted in good faith, honestly believing that they
were acting within their power and that their duty required or entitled them to
do it. This indemnity applies to the Chief Executive of the County Council in
her role as the County Council Returning Officer.

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
Links to the Stra
[...]
ployer Representatives (Co-opted members):
* Councillor C. Corkery (Portsmouth City Council)
* Councillor P. Taylor (District Councils - Rushmoor Borough Council)
* Dr L Bartle (University of Portsmouth)
Councillor S. Barnes-Andrews (Southampton City Council, substitute
employer representative)
Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members):
* Dr C. Allen (pensioners' representative)
* Mr N. Wood (scheme members representative)
* Ms L. Gowland (deferred members’ representative)
* Mrs S. Manchester (substitute scheme member representative)
Independent Adviser:
* C. Dobson
*present
BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT
The Chairman asked for the broadcast of the meeting to begin. Those remaining
at the meeting were consenting to being filmed and recorded.
316.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Cllr Barnes-Andrews sent his apologies.
Cllrs Carter and Taylor had to leave the meeting after item 13.

Page 181

317.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.
Carolan Dobson reminded the committee that she is a member of the board of
Aberdeen Standard Fund Managers, in relation to Aberdeen Standard’s
presentation to this meeting, although her role on the Board does 
[...]
once
a quarter. To enable the Panel and Board to fulfil their role of scrutinising the
Pension Fund’s investment managers, specific briefings will be arranged for
Members to hear presentations and receive training from investment managers.
There will be a programme of six to seven briefings a year for Members to see
the Pension Fund’s full roster of investment managers. It is intended that
Members’ briefings with investment managers will continue to be virtual. This will
reduce travelling for both Members and the Fund’s investment managers, many
of whom are not based in the UK.
Following questions and comments from a number of the Members on whether
there would be any implications on the level of transparency or the ability for
engagement from scheme members following the change in meetings, Cllr
Kemp-Gee proposed an additional recommendation, that was seconded, that a

Page 184

paper is brought back to the Panel and Board reviewing the effectiveness of the
new meeting cycle after it has been in operation for a year.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the Panel and Board note the changes to Panel and Board meetings
starting for the 2021/22 municipal year.
(b) That a paper is brought back to the Panel and Board reviewing the
effectiveness of the new meeting cycle after it has been in operation for a year
(c) That the Panel and Board recommends to County Council that its Terms of
Reference are amended as shown in Annex 1, and approves that corresponding
changes are made to the Pension Fund’s Representation Policy.
325.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within
Paragraph 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972,
and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, for the reasons set out in the reports.
Following the resolution the Chairman asked for the broadcasting of the meeting
to end.

326.

CONFIRMATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 12 February
2021 were confirmed.

327.

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT
SUB-COMMITTEE ON 5 MARCH 2021
The exempt minutes of the RI sub-committee meeting held on 5 March 2021
were received.

328.

INVESTMENTS: HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAN
PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Deputy Chief
Executive and Director of Corporate Resources (Item 13 in the Minute Book)
updating the Panel and Board on the performance of the Pension Fund’s
custodian. [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT
INFORMATION]

Page 185

329.

INVESTMENT: ACADIAN'S MANAGED VOLATILITY PORTFOLIO
The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Deputy Chief
Executive and Director of Corporate Resources (Item 14 in the Minute Book) on
Acadian’s Managed Volatility portfolio. [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH
CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION]

330.

INVESTMENTS - ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS PORTFOLIO UPDATE
The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Deputy Chief
Executive and Director of Corporate Resources (Item 15 in the Minute Book)
updating the Panel and Board on the performance of the Pension Fund’s
alternative investments. [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS
EXEMPT INFORMATION]

Chairman,

Page 186

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 14

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 191

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of 

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 29th September, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
 

* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
 

  Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
   
 
 

*Present 

15.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were noted from Councillors Mark Kemp-Gee and Rob Mocatta. 
 

16.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

17.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion. 
 

19.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 
 



 
 

20.   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive regarding the 
County Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers. 
 
Members heard that the report was brought in front of the Committee on a 
quarterly basis, as required by the Home Office, to ensure that officer use of 
surveillance powers was transparent and open to scrutiny. Further, Members 
heard that any failure to do so could impact upon the lawfulness of any evidence 
obtained later being utilised in court to secure a successful prosecution. 
 
The report highlighted that surveillance powers had been used once during the 
previous quarter, for investigating a doorstep crime. 
 
Members heard that usage of powers was broadly in line with that seen during 
the previous year. Committee Members expressed an interest in receiving an 
update within the next annual report outlining how effective the use of powers 
had been in terms of numbers of prosecutions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers. 
 

21.   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2020/21 - HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND  
 
The Committee received and noted the external auditors draft reports for both 
Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 
31 March 2021. 
 
The external auditor highlighted the following: 
 

 That that there was general uncertainty in the market due to the ongoing 
Covid pandemic. As a result, the value of complex assets held by the 
Council required review by a specialist property team. Their report was 
outstanding at the time of the meeting, but the external auditors did not 
anticipate any issues would be raised.  

 It was unlikely that the accounts would be signed off by the 30 September 
deadline, as a result of the delay of this report. It was heard that most 
public sector audits would be completed after the deadline, as a result of 
the ongoing impact of the Covid pandemic and pressure on audit 
resources. Assurances were given that the accounts would be signed off 
as soon as possible and it was expected that an unqualified opinion would 
be provided.  

 The audit of the Hampshire Pension Fund was complete and had 
concentrated on the valuation of investment assets, in particular those at 
levels two and three. Members heard that the auditors were happy with 
the material accuracy of the pension fund figures recorded within the 



 
 

statement of accounts and reported no issues in all other areas of risk. 
The auditors explained that the Pension Fund audit could not be signed 
off until the County Council audit was complete, as both needed to be 
signed on the same date.  

 No material uncertainties were identified in respect of the County Council 
being a going concern, with the auditors noting that the Council’s cashflow 
modelling, in particular, demonstrated sufficient liquidity. 

 The auditors had identified no risk in value for money and brought forth  
no matters to report. It was further noted that the County Council had 
processes in place to demonstrate value for money to both the public and 
key stakeholders.  

 Highway Infrastructure in Hampshire was considered a substantial asset, 
which was valued at a historical depreciation. Members suggested that 
ensuring an accurate valuation on the highway infrastructure would be a 
helpful tool to support spending decisions for maintenance. It was 
however understood that the level of effort, both in financial cost and time, 
would need to be commensurate with the outcome. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Council and 
Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Reports for year ending 31 March 2021. 
 

22.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Operations 
presenting the annual Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
 
Members heard that the Statement of Accounts would not be final until the 
external audit was concluded, however any changes to the draft accounts were 
anticipated to be very minor. It was suggested that delegated responsibility be 
granted to the Director of Corporate Operations to make any final amendments 
to the Statement of Accounts before the statutory deadline. 
 
Once complete, letters of representation to the County Council and Hampshire 
Pension Fund would be signed and shared electronically, with examples 
presented before Members within the papers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 for Hampshire County Council and 
the Hampshire Pension Fund be approved. 
 
That the letters of representation for Hampshire County Council and the 
Hampshire Pension Fund set out in Appendix 1 be signed. 
 
That delegated authority be given to the Director of Corporate Operations to 
approve any minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts prior to the issue 
of the final audit opinion and publication of the Statement of Accounts. 
 



 
 

23.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Operations, 
providing an update on the performance of the treasury management function. 
 
Members heard that: 
 

 All treasury management activity had been undertaken in accordance with 
the strategy, as approved by the County Council.  

 £195m was being held in a combination of pooled funds, which continued 
to earn good returns, counterbalancing the very low interest rates on cash 
investments.  

 No new borrowing was anticipated in year. 

 A total of £169m had been lent out to other local authorities. The financial 
stability of authorities borrowing monies was fully assessed and no 
defaults had occurred in repayments to date.  

 Officers receive updates from the County Council’s Treasury 
Management Advisor on economic conditions, including potential 
inflationary pressures. It was considered that inflation levels would not 
have a significant impact on treasury management, as investments were 
generally made on short-term or variable rate basis. 

 Following the meeting of the Audit Committee, the mid-year treasury 
management report would be presented to Cabinet. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Audit Committee note the following recommendations that are being 
reported to Cabinet: 
 

 That the mid-year review of treasury management activities be noted. 
 

 That the clarification to the 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy as 
set out in paragraph 36, for investments in un-rated corporations where 
the County Council owns a controlling interest in the corporation, is 
approved in line with previous years’ strategies. 

 

24.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance and 
Director of Corporate Operations presenting the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members heard that the Annual Governance Statement was required to be 
published alongside the statement of accounts and looked back over the 
previous financial year, with a forward looking action plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee approve the 2020-21 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 



 
 

25.   APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY RETURNING OFFICER  
 
Members considered a report of the Chief Executive which recommended the 
appointment of the County Council Returning Officer. 
 
Members heard that the established procedure within the County Council was for 
the Chief Executive to act as the County Council Returning Officer.  
 
Following the retirement of the previous Chief Executive, Members were asked 
to confirm the appointment of the Chief Executive, Carolyn Williamson, as 
Returning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Executive of the County Council be appointed as County Council 
Returning Officer and that the appointment of Carolyn Williamson in this regard 
be confirmed. 
 

26.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 26 MARCH 2021 (LESS EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 26 March 2021. 
 

27.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the minutes. 

 

28.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 26 MARCH 2021 (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 26 March 2021. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman, 16 December 2021 
 


